

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF FOR THE TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER,
SOUTHERNERS ON NEW GROUND, GSA
NETWORK, AND TRANSLATINA NETWORK AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Flor Bermudez

Lynly S. Egyes

TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER

P.O. Box 70976

Oakland, CA 94612-0976

Clifford M. Sloan

Counsel of Record

Caroline S. Van Zile

Brendan B. Gants

Sydney P. Sgambato

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,

MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

1440 New York Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 371-7000

cliff.sloan@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. DURING THE 1960’s AND 1970’s,
PROGRESS TOWARD RACIAL
EQUALITY MET WITH RESISTANCE IN
THE FORM OF FIRST AMENDMENT
OBJECTIONS, WHICH THIS COURT
RIGHTLY REJECTED 4

II. PETITIONERS’ PROPOSED FIRST
AMENDMENT EXCEPTION TO
ANTIDISCRIMINATION LAWS WOULD
SEVERELY HARM TRANSGENDER
AND GENDER NON-CONFORMING
INDIVIDUALS 10

 A. Discrimination in So-Called
 “Expressive” Services Is
 Pervasive 12

 B. Discrimination in Housing Is
 Pervasive 15

 C. Discrimination in Medical Care
 Is Pervasive 21

 D. Discrimination in Other Public
 Accommodations Is Pervasive 25

E. Discrimination Often Leads to
Violence 29

III. RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS ARE
SOMETIMES INVOKED AS A BASIS TO
DISCRIMINATE AGAINST THE
TRANSGENDER AND GENDER NON-
CONFORMING COMMUNITY 32

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berea College v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 S.W. 623 (Ky. 1906), <i>aff'd</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908)	5
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	6
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Goldsboro Christian Schools, Inc. v. United States</i> , 644 F.2d. 879 (4th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	7
<i>Green v. Connally</i> , 330 F. Supp. 1150 (D.D.C. 1971) <i>aff'd</i> <i>per curiam</i> , <i>Coit v. Green</i> , 404 U.S. 997 (1971)	7
<i>Green v. State</i> , 58 Ala. 190 (1877)	5
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	7
<i>Kinney v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. 858 (1878)	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4, 5

<i>Murrell v. Ocean Mecca Motel, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1955)	5
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>subsequently aff'd in part</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	8
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Scott v. Emerson</i> , 15 Mo. 576 (1852)	6
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869).....	5
<i>Smith v. Avanti</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017)	17
<i>Wilson v. Phoenix House</i> , 978 N.Y.S.2d 748 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	18

REGULATIONS

- Equal Access in Accordance with an Individual's Gender Identity in Community Planning and Development Programs,
80 Fed. Reg. 72,642 (Nov. 20, 2015) 19
- N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 466.13
(2017) 12, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Aliza Chasan, *Transgender Woman Says She Was Denied Service at Arizona Bar*, N.Y. DAILY NEWS, June 8, 2015, <http://www.nydailynews.com/news/National/transgender-woman-denied-service-arizona-bar-article-1.2251000> 28
- Anton Nilsson, *Transgender Woman Sues Seattle Bank After Being 'Denied Service over the Phone Because Her Voice Sounded Too Manly'*, DAILY MAIL (Jan. 27, 2016 12:26 PM), <http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-3419593/Transgender-woman-sues-Seattle-bank-denied-service-phone-voice-sounded-manly.html> 27

CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS & MOVEMENT ADVANCEMENT PROJECT, <i>Paying an Unfair Price: The Financial Penalty for Being LGBT in America</i> 4 (2014), https://www.lgbtmap.org/ file/paying-an-unfair-price-full- report.pdf	11
Colleen Curry, <i>Navigating Cancer as a Trans Person Is a Nightmare</i> , NEWSWEEK (July 21, 2016, 7:10 AM), http://www.newsweek.com/2016/07/29/c ancer-transgender-health-hormone- therapies-482423.html	22
Complaint, <i>Datta v. Jan’s Boutique</i> , No. L-4849-12 (N.J. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2012).....	15
Complaint, <i>Oliver v. Barbershop, R.C.</i> , No. CIVDS1608233 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Bernardino Cty. May 25, 2016)	13, 14
Complaint, <i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Services</i> , No. 0:14-cv-02037-SRN-FLN (D. Minn. June 20, 2014)	23, 24
Complaint, <i>Washington v. New Hope Ministries, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 13-0002494 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 5, 2013).....	20

- Elizabeth Zach, *Uncovering Gay History in San Francisco*, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 16, 2016, <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/21/travel/san-francisco-gay-history.html> 25
- Erin E. Shick, *Transgender Health Benefits* at 18, BENEFITS MAG. (Dec. 2016), <http://www.ifebp.org/inforequest/ifebp/0200364.pdf> 22
- Final Order on Liability and Relief, *In re Manzanares v. Lalo's Restaurant*, No. 10-P-19. (Chicago Commission on Human Relations May 16, 2012) 28
- Meeting Minutes, House Administration Committee of the Delaware House of Representatives (June 12, 2013)..... 32
- Iowa Civil Rights Commission Complaint on Behalf of Meagan Taylor*, ACLU (June 28, 2016), <https://www.aclu.org/cases/iowa-civil-rightscommission-complaint-behalf-meagan-taylor> 26
- Jaime M. Grant, NAT'L CTR. FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY & NATIONAL GAY & LESBIAN TASK FORCE, *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey* 124 (2011), http://www.thetaskforce.org/static_html/downloads/reports/reports/nlds_full.pdf.....passim

- James M. Oleske, Jr., *The Evolution of Accommodation: Comparing the Unequal Treatment of Religious Objections to Interracial and Same-Sex Marriages*,
50 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 99 (2015) 8
- Jamie Langowski et al., *Transcending Prejudice: Gender Identity and Expression-Based Discrimination in the Metro Boston Rental Housing Market*,
29 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM (forthcoming 2017), <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2941810> 16
- Julie Zauzmer, *Barber Refuses to Cut Transgender Army Veteran's Hair, Citing Religious Views*, WASHINGTON POST, Mar. 15, 2016,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/acts-of-faith/wp/2016/03/15/barber-refuses-to-cut-transgender-army-veterans-hair-citing-the-bible/?utm_term=.1629116fa7ed..... 14
- Lou Chibbaro Jr., *D.C. Shelter Drops Ban on Trans Women*, WASHINGTON BLADE (Apr. 14, 2013, 6:09 PM),
<http://www.washingtonblade.com/2013/04/14/dc-shelter-drops-ban-on-trans-women> 20
- Louise Melling, *Religious Refusals to Public Accommodations Laws: Four Reasons to Say No*,
38 HARV. J.L. & GENDER 177 (2015)..... 8

- Lynly S. Egyes, *Borders and Intersections: The Unique Vulnerabilities of LGBTQ Immigrants to Trafficking*, in BROADENING THE SCOPE OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING (Eric C. Heil & Andrea J. Nichols eds., 2016)..... 30
- Martha Minow, *Should Religious Groups Be Exempt From Civil Rights Laws*, 48 B.C. L. REV. 782 (2007) 6
- Matt Wood, *California Restaurant Kicks Out Trans Women, Eats Humble Pie*, TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER (Dec. 5, 2012), <https://transgenderlawcenter.org/archives/2713> 27
- Meagan Taylor, *Black Trans Woman Arrested and Held in Isolation, Now Free*, TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER (July 22, 2015), <https://transgenderlawcenter.org/archives/11786>..... 26
- Meredith Dank *et al.*, URBAN INSTITUTE, *Surviving the Streets of New York: Experiences of LGBTQ Youth, YMSM, and YWSW Engaged in Survival Sex* (2015), <http://www.urban.org/research/publication/surviving-streets-new-york-experiences-lgbtq-youth-ymsm-and-ywsw-engaged-survival-sex>..... 29

Minute Entry, *Rumble v. Fairview Health Services*,
 No. 0:14-cv-02037-SRN-FLN (D. Minn. May 26, 2017) 23

Nick Adams, *GLAAD Calls for Increased and Accurate Media Coverage of Transgender Murders*, GLAAD: BLOG (Sept. 25, 2017),
<https://www.glaad.org/blog/glaad-calls-increased-and-accurate-media-coverage-transgender-murders>..... 11, 12, 30

Opinion, *The Quest for Transgender Equality*, N.Y. TIMES, May 4, 2015,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/04/opinion/the-quest-for-transgender-equality.html> 11

Order Denying Motions for Summary Judgment, *Rumble v. Fairview Health Services*,
 No. 0:14-cv-02037-SRN-FLN (D. Minn. May 12, 2017) 23

Order Granting Temporary Restraining Order, *Washington v. New Hope Ministries, Inc.*,
 Civil Action No. 13-0002494 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 2013)..... 20

Report & Recommendation, *Commission on Human Rights v. Space Hunters, Inc.*,
 OATH Index No. 997/04 (N.Y. Office of Administrative Hearings May 31, 2005) 18, 19

- Ryan Buxton, *This Trans Man's Breast Cancer Nightmare Exemplifies the Problem with Transgender Health Care*, HUFFINGTON POST (June 15, 2015, 5:06 PM), https://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/06/15/transgender-health-care_n_7587506.html 23
- Sandy E. James et al., NAT'L CTR. FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY, *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey* 131 (2016), <http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS%20Full%20Report%20-%20FINAL%201.6.17.pdf>..... passim
- State Public Accommodation Laws*, National Conference of State Legislatures (last updated July 13, 2016), <http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx>..... 12
- Stipulated Final Judgment, *Oliver v. Barbershop, R.C.*, No. CIVDS1608233 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Bernardino Cty. Jan. 19, 2017) 14, 15
- Tobin Grant, *Opposition to Interracial Marriage Lingers Among Evangelicals*, CHRISTIANITY TODAY (June 24, 2011, 10:08 AM), <http://www.christianitytoday.com/news/2011/june/opposition-to-interracial-marriage-lingers-among.html>..... 9

*Trans and Gender Nonconforming People
Speak Out: Stories of Discrimination*,
TRANSGENDER LAW CTR.,
[https://transgenderlawcenter.org/
legal/discrimination-stories](https://transgenderlawcenter.org/legal/discrimination-stories) (last visited Oct.
25, 2017) passim

*UT Student Who Was Denied Entrance
Accuses Whataburger of Transgender
Discrimination*, AUSTIN AMERICAN-
STATESMAN, (Apr. 14, 2015),
[http://austin.blog.statesman.com/2015/0
4/14/ut-student-who-was-denied-
entrance-accuses-whataburger-of-
transgender-discrimination](http://austin.blog.statesman.com/2015/04/14/ut-student-who-was-denied-entrance-accuses-whataburger-of-transgender-discrimination) 28

Zach Stafford, *Transgender Woman Settles
Case against Hotel That Got Her Jailed
for Eight Days*, THE GUARDIAN (June 29,
2016, 6:44 PM),
[https://www.theguardian.com/us-
news/2016/jun/29/transgender-woman-
meagan-taylor-iowa-hotel](https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2016/jun/29/transgender-woman-meagan-taylor-iowa-hotel) 26
